The correction of the above adjustments had no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2018.

The Saudi Investment Bank   Integrated Report 2019

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

178

42.  Reclassifications
The Group has reclassified a component of other assets in 2019 compared to what was previously reported in 2018. Accordingly,
the previously reported amounts in 2018 have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. Property, equipment,
and intangible costs pending completion which had previously been included in other assets is now included in property and
equipment and Information Technology intangible assets. This change is being made to reflect capital work in progress to their
relevant line item. This change increases the previously reported property and equipment and Information Technology intangible
assets and reduces other assets.

A summary of the effect on the individual components of assets for the above change as of December 31, 2018 is summarized
as follows:

Previously
reported
SAR ’000

Reclassifications

SAR ’000

Adjusted

SAR ’000

Property and equipment, net 897,678 5,211 902,889

Information Technology intangible assets, net 163,513 44,694 208,207

Other assets, net 192,113 (49,905) 142,208

All reclassifications made for the previously reported amounts in 2018 did not affect the previously reported net income or
individual components of total equity.

43.  Prospective changes in the International Financial Reporting Framework
The Group has chosen not to early adopt the following new standards and amendments to IFRS which have been issued but not
yet effective for the Group’s accounting years beginning on January 1, 2020.

• Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

• Definition of Business (Amendments to IFRS 3)

• Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8)